
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 11th day of September, 2024

S.R.G. (I)/2024.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed 
by XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 4th Quarter of FY 2023-24 already 
intimated to the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) dated September 06, 2024. Accordingly, 
the Authority has decided to allow the positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.43,230 million 
pertaining to the 4th quarter of the FY 2023-24, in a period of 03 months
1. e. September to November 2024, at a uniform rate of Rs. I.7432/kWh, to be applicable to all 
consumer categories, except lifeline consumers and prepaid consumers, as mentioned in the 
Schedule of Tariff (SoT) attached as Annex-A.

2. The Authority has decided to allow the application of instant quarterly adjustments on the 
consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same applicability period. Accordingly, the instant 
quarterly adjustment of Rs. 1.7432/kWh shall also be charged from the consumers of K-Electric 
except life line and prepaid consumers, to be recovered in a period of 03 months i.e. September 
to November 2024, as per the category wise rates mentioned in the SoT attached as Annex-B

3. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL), XWDISCOs and K. Electric shall keep in view and strictly 
comply with orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] IfJaaui Joumjcuj'
(Wasim Anwar Bhmder) 

Registrar



Decision ui the Authority in the matter oirequests nicu by a \VDiSCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the 7'ariu

DECISION OF THE AT iTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTS FILEDBY XWDISCOs FOR
y[ TARTER of FY 2023-24

1. The Authority determined Consumer-end Tariff for FY 2023-24, including Power Purchase 
Price (PPP) reference for XWDISCOs on July 14, 2023, and intimated same to the Federal 
Government. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, 
filed Motion, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA 
(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer end 
tariff. The said Motion was decided by the Authority on July 25, 2023 and was subsequently 
notified by the Federal Government w.e.f, July 01, 2023.

9

3.

4.

XWDISCOs, in line with the NEPRA Act and prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism as per 
their tariff determinations, filed adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP;, including 
impact of T&D losses etc., for the 4th quarter of the FY 2023-24 i.e. from April to June 2024, 
including addendums, as summarized below;

GEPCO HESCQ SKPCQ lEiCO LLSCO MEPCQ PESCO TESCO QE5CO IBUB

FCA Impact otTfcD Laass
V.O&M
Capacity Chatges
UOSC/MoF
Cat ofNet Meter ku/ SPPi Pwctasa

*j. Min
Us. Mh
Jts. MM
Hi. Min
Ri. Min

1.138 " 882 856 623 751 2,005 2.052 2.227 84
46i 37S 170 IB 379 786 630 381 33

2458 5394 2.929 3309 (505) (1369) 4.012 (2347) 2,683
915 1331 641 421 301 1.194 1323 413 410

413 1379

563
155

6303
857

11,181
3.560

22,867
7313
1.792

Total Coder / (Overt" Eeeovety " "|lxi. Mlal 4,777 7,6.2 ' 5.0J7_____ 038-----------926--------,,..01.----------------------- 674-------- 3,210 .,07.----------46^

The proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already prescribed 
mechanism. However, since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the 
consumer end tariff, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the 
concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue.

The hearing in the matter was scheduled on August 26, 2024, for which advertisement was 
published in newspapers on August 17,2024. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders 
for inviting comments from the interested/ affected parties. Salient features of the proposed 
adjustments along-with adjustment requests/addendums of all DISCOs were uploaded on 
NEPRA's website for information of all concerned.

5. The Hearing was held as per the Schedule on August 26, 2024, which was attended by the 
Ministry of Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD), XWDISGOs, CPPA-G, K-Electric and other 
stakeholders including General public and media.

6. During the hearing, XWDISGOs generally submitted that adjustments were largely result of lack 
of sales as compared to the projections during the instant quarter. However, the Authority 
observed that certain DISCOs, such as PESCO, failed to draw energy as per its demand, and opted 
to carry out loadshedding in its service area. While this reduced their share of capacity charges 
from overall pool, it also contributed to lower sales.

7. In response to inquiries from commentators, it was explained that the currently applicable third 
quarterly adjustment for FY 2023-24, amounting to Rs. 0.93/kWh, will expire in August 2024. 
Based on the requests submitted by XWDISCOs, the net impact is expected to be around Rs. 
I/kWh.

8. Regarding inquiry from Mr, Mushtaq Ghumman, about the impact of adjustments claimed by 
XWDSICQs*it was explained that as per the requests, , an amount of around Rs.47 billion has

Page 1 of 5



y Decision or the Authority in the matter of request* Hied by A WJJlbLOa
4n6Pf4% regarding periodic adjminicnt in the Tanfi _____________

been claimed. On the poim of idle capacity, the plant wise usage data, as submitted by CPPA-G, 

is attached herewith.
9. Upon inquiry from Mr. Saif Ur Rehman, regarding amount to be recovered from the consumers 

of KE out of Rs.47 billion, it was responded that the claimed adjustment pertains to the quarterly 
adjustment of XWDISCOs, therefore, the amount of Rs.47 billion would be recovered from the 
consumers of XWDISCOs. However, pursuant to the Policy Guidelines forwarded by the Federal 
Government, quarterly tariff determinations of XWDISCOs, shall also be applicable on the 
consumer of K-Electric, with same applicability period. The recovery made from the consumers 
of KE will be adjusted against the subsidy claims of KE from the Federal Government.

10 The Authority, in order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISGOs, obtained 
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the 4th quarter of the FY 
2023-24 i.e. from April to June 2024. CPPA-G provided the information, and also certified that:

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants
i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms & 

Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA.

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations.

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants
i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 

terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreement.

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, GPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations.

11. Thus, for the purpose of determination of 4th quarter of the FY 2023-24 i.e. from April to June 
2024, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification of GPPA-G has been relied 
upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter from April 
to June 2024, as submitted by CPPA-G are attached as Annex-C with the instant decision. In case 
of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be 
responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments.

12. GPPA-G also requested to allow Rs.51 million on account of Legal charges in the instant 
quarterly adjustment. GPPA-G submitted that it is engaged in Local & International legal 
proceedings in its capacity as agent of DISGOs, the litigation charges incurred by CPPA-G 
on behalf of DISCOs are passed on to DISCOs in accordance with the Article III of Power

iaPfi
NEPRA

UTHORJTY

Page 2 of 5



Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests tiled by X WDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tanfi

Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA) between CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 

2015.

13. The Authority observed that in CPPA-G’s Market Operation Fee determination, CPPA-G 
was directed to include such costs as part of its Market Operator fee (MoF). The Authority 
has already approved an amount of Rs.500 million, on account of legal charges as part of 
CPPA-G MoF for the FY 2023-24. In view thereof, Legal charges of Rs.51 million have not 
been considered while working out instant Quarterly adjustment and would be considered 

as part of CPPA-G MoF Petition.

14. CPPA-G in its plant wise data has also included an amount of Rs.72.23 million on account 
of KAPCO charges. CPPA-G submitted that the amount in on account of Tax differential for 
the period from Ol-Jul-22 to 24-Oct-22 and is covered under Clause 6.7 and 6.15 (a) of 
Schedule 6 to the PPA. The subject period falls under the Financial Year ending 30-Jun- 
2023. The Authority for the purpose of working out the instant quarterly adjustment, has 
decided not to consider the amount of Rs.72.23 million claimed for KAPCO.

15. The Authority has also adjusted an amount of Rs.73.18 million charged by CPPA-G to 
DISCOs on account of PPIB fee as part of PMLTC invoice for January 2024. The matter of 
PPIB is under consideration of the Authority through separate proceedings, therefore, the 
matter would be decided once those proceedings are concluded.

16. In light of the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed 
by XWDISCQs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 
4th Quarter of FY 2023-24, as requested by XWDISCGs on account of variation in Capacity 
charges, Variable O&M, Use of System Charges and Market Operator Fee. However, regarding 
FCA impact on T&D losses, die same has been worked out as per the Authority's approved 
monthly FCAs decisions for the relevant months.

17. Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned 
adjustments, the Authority has determined a positive adjustment of Rs.43,230 million on account 
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental sales, Use 
of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 4ch quarter of FY 
2023-24.

18. It is pertinent to mention here that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is 
being made in the already notified uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO 
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments 
to be charged from the consumers.

19. The Authority has decided to allow positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.43,230 million 
pertaining to the 4th quarter of the FY 2023-24, in a period of 03 months i.e. Sep. to Nov. 2024, 
at a uniform rate of Rs. 1.7432/kWh, to be applicable to all consumer categories, except lifeline 
consumers and prepaid consumers, as mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A.



S.ii«P%
Decision ui toe Authority ui Me mailer 01 request* nicei by 
tvgiurfingperiodic .idjusimeiu in the Tariff" ___________  ______ __

gjTPTTS*y7Xr7T5*r7l^giil-l

FCA lapiciorr&D Loises
V. O&M
C»f»irCla>sa
UOSC/Mof

“1 Hi Mill 
Kx Min
ftl.Mk. 
Its. Min

1.15-1
46(1

2,161
906

9441
375

50691024

SU
166

2,929
6-16

562
135

2257
417

717
374

301

2.154
765

1.106

2.056 2.U67
630 381

1012

I Totml 0oiler / fO»trl Recovery

1l<m- IftMChsrra

I >i~ Mtol~ 4.669 7.706 4.567 3,391

iHs. MM ll 4.62 V64 _ ~_ZK

<69 2.676 7.969

1.99 5.43

323

613
154

11.2 SI I 
3,5110 1

6£0l 11,253
852 7.36*1

8.119 43 AM

2.46 11 51.001

lUts; KA7CO eon R>. Mini 2J3 15.34 12.93

Toni Uo4ct / (Om) Recovery s« of L**»l
ctinn

ft*. Min 4,674 7.694 4.511 3.316 436 2,650 7.967 504 3,206 6,113

f rujccce* 5*io tot 3 ae«h* (eachi4in| 
Life lint nl«i)_______________ _________

3.616 2.560 1.049 762 2,626 S.581 4,390 2.72J 321 1,160

Ifet U»lt lapict

43,230

1 ntTT^win — I-2W4 3.0062 4.3666 4.4429 0,1736 0.4747 .1,8146 0.1650 9.76^4 4,9922"------L2«L

20. It is important to note that Federal Government issued Policy Guidelines to NEPRA, vide letter 
dated 22.08.2023, for uniform application of quarterly adjustments on XWDISCOs and K-Electric 
consumers. The policy guidelines state that NEPRA shall determine the same tariff 
rationalization for K-Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same 
application period. The Policy Guidelines are reproduced hereunder.

i. In order to maintain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall determine application of 
quarterly tariff determinations (QTAs) of XWDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff 
rationalization. NEPRA. shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-Electric 
consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same application period, keeping 
in view financial sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal 

Government.

ii. Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric consumers shall be assessed 
on an annual basis instead of monthly or quarterly basis.

Hi. Federal Government's motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for K- 
Electric Limited dated March 17, 2023 pursuant to the 1* Quarterly adjustment of FY2022- 
23 determination for XWDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly.

21. It is also important to mention here that in light of aforementioned policy guidelines, the 
Authority earlier allowed application of quarterly adjustment since 4tb quarter of FY 2022-23, 
determined for XWDISCOs, on the consumers of K-Electric, with the same applicability period, 
as of XWDISCOs.

22. In view of the above discussion, relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Policy 
Guidelines issued by the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application 
of instant quarterly adjustments on the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same 
applicability period. Accordingly, the instant quarterly adjustment of Rs.l.7432/kWh shall also 
be charged from the consumers of K-Electric except life line and prepaid consumers, to be 
recovered in a period of 03 months i.e. September to November 2024, as per the category wise 
rates mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-B.

23. While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and 
«trictlv comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

%
NEPRA )%

AUTHORITY

Page 4 of 5



Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests hied by A iVvlSCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment m the Tariff &pra*

24. The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal .Government, 
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY

AaaC-
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc)

"Member—---------„

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member

llsfak-__
Engr. Maqsbod Anwar Khan 

Member

r\\
Ms. Amina Ahmed 

Member

a

Chairman

ibuuJQjJ

Page 5 of 5



Annex-A

Description

For peak load requirement less tnan 5 KW
Up to 50 Units -LRe Line 
51-100 units -UfaLina 
01-100 Units 
101-200 Units
01-100 Units 
101-200 Units 
201-300 Units 
30 MOO Units 
4O1-S0O Units 
501-600 Units 
601-700UrtRs 
Above 700 Units

For paak lead requirement exceeding 0 kW) 
Tima of Uea (TOU) - Peak 
Tim* or Uia (TOU) • Off-Peak 

Temporary Supply

Commercial -A2
For paak load requirement less than 5 kW 
For peak toed raquiramant exceeding S kW 

Regular
Time of Use [TOU)-Peak 
Time of Usa (TOU) - Off-Peak 

Temporary Supply
Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS)

General Servicee-A3
Industrial

81
81 Peak
B1 Off Peak
82
82 • TOU (Peak)
B2-TOU (Off-peak) 
83-TOU (Peek)
B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 
84 -TOU (Peak)
84 - TOU (Off-paak) 

Temporary Supply

Single Point Supply
C1(a) Supply at 400 Volta-less than S kW 
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volta-exee*dlng S kW 

Time of Use (TOU)-Peek 
Time of Use (TOU) • Off-Peak 

C2 SupplyatUkV 
Tima of Use (TOU)-Peak 
Time of Use (TOU) • orf-Peak 

C3 Supply above 11 kV 
Time of Uao (TOU) • Peak 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp

Time of Use (TOU] - Peak 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 

Agrtcultual Tube-wells 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak

Public Lighting - Tariff G 
Residential Colonies 
Railway Traction 

TarKfK-AJK
Time er Use (TOU) • Peek 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 

Tariff K -Rawat Lab

0.1850
0.1850

0.1850 
0.1850 
0.1850

4.3686
4.3686

4.3686
4.3686

3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429
3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429

1.8146 0.4747
3.0062 0.1736
3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429
3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736

0.1736
4.4429

9.7824
9.7824

9.7824
9.7824

PESCO HESCO CEPCO QESCO MEPCO FESCO LESCO IESCO SEPCO TESCO
Uniform National Ave 
Determined 4th Quart 
adjustment for PY 202

0 1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7-

0 1850 4 3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7-

0 1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7-

0 1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824

0 1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824

0 1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

4 3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824
n ia*n 4 3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0 1850 4 3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0 Iftfif) 1 4 3SR6 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1 .f*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.7*

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0 1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74
n 1RS0 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74
0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.3146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74
0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74
0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74
0.1850 4.3686 3.0062 6.9922 1.8146 1.2924 0.4747 0.1736 4.4429 9.7824 1.74

1.74
1.74
1.74
1.74
1.74
1.74
1.74



U
np

ro
te

ct
ed

 
Pr

ot
ec

te
d

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES
Rs/kWh

1.7432
1.7432

1.7432
1.7432
1.7432
1.7432
1.7432
1.7432
1.7432
1.7432

Peak Off-Peak
1.7432 1.7432

a)
i

ii 
Hi
iv

v
vi

vii
viii 

ix
x

xi
xii
b)

For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW'
Up to 50 Units - Life Line 
51 - 100 Units - Life Line 
001 - 100 Units 
101 ■ 200 Units

001- 100 Units 
101- 200 Units 
201- 300 Units 
301-400 Units 
401- 500 Units 
501- 600 Units 
601-700 Units 
Above 700 Units

For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 

Time Of Use ___

A-2tGENERAL'SUPPLYtfARIFFr:-,COMMERCIAL“~J?

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
TOTAL VARIABLE

CHARGES
Rs/kWh

a) For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 1.7432
b) 1.7432

Peak Off-Peak
c) Time Of Use 1.7432 1.7432
d) Electric Vehicle Charging Station 1.7432

SERVICES

TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY j PARTICULARS CHARGES

Rs/kWh
a) General Services 1.7432

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kWh

B1 Upto 25 kW {at 400/230 Volts) 1.7432
B2(a) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1.7432
B3(a) For all loads npto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) 1.7432
B4(a) For all loads apto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 1.7432

Peak Off-Peak
Bl(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 1.7432 1.7432
B2(b) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1.7432 1.7432
B3(b) For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1.7432 1.7432
B4(b) For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 1.7432 1.7432
B5 For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 1.7432 1.7432



Sr. No.

C -X
a)
b)

C -2(a) 
C -3(a)

C -1(c) 
C -2(b) 
C -3fbl

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

For supply at 400/230 Volts
Sanctioned load less than 5 kW
Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW
For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW
For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kW
Time Of Use
For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW 8s up to 500 kW 
For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 
For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW

Sr. No.

D-l

D-2

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

For all Loads
Time of Use 
For all Loads

Mxe;^;temporarysupply!Tariffs,^/^

TOTAL VARIABLE
CHARGES
Rs/kWh

1.7432
1.7432
1.7432
1.7432

Peak Off-Peak
1.7432 1.7432
1.7432 1.7432
1.7432 1.7432

total variable
CHARGES 
Rs/kWh

1.7432
Peak
1.7432

Off-Peak
1.7432

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kWh

E-l(i) 
E-l(ii) 
E-2 (i)

Residential Supply
Commercial Supply
Industrial Supply

1.7432
1.7432
1.7432

E-2 |ii) Bulk Supply
(a) at 400 Volts 1.7432
lb) at 11 kV 1.7432

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kWh

Street Lighting 1.7432

oh PRESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES ;< 1'

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
TOTAL VARIABLE 

CHARGES 
Rs/kWh

(Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises -------1.7432)



. ?. 4^ Z-K- c



'.'z vl«. C

V*

Apt-24

CPPtfts.) PlantFactor CPF IRS.) Plant Factor

lun*24

CPPifis.) Plant Factor

ACT2DlNWinU[!M|Ud.

Artistic Wind Puviet |Mi Ud. ________„__

149.00X451
118.709,389
183,649,493

?a%

24%
_____27%

20%

230.408.972
2S9.626.735

40%
39*

2S3.403iO45_
202.7B6.746 43%

46%243.76S.373 42% 2S7.501.793

237,417.846 40% 263,660.825 45%99.608,455
10S.4S9.6SO 24% 219.407.238 37% 226,471.062

104.658.996 23% 20S.649.447 36% 217,301.694

163,027,922 29% 226,400.081 43% 45%

277,139.664 28% 337.424.144 32% 302,969.974

149.868.406 24% 159.241.737 37% 232,244,230

25% 232,670,673 41% <15*

272.000.13S 33% 191.S47.014 4B% 330.320.912

4.020.157.651 67% 2.657.302.320 46%

34% 11.660.639.106 9S%

70% 2.690.610,043 71% 1,379,731.346

24% 7S.513,884 29% 69.136.249

24% 72.802, S9S 28% 72,911,671

HNDS Enarev Limited t 59.291,628 24% 69.819,933 27%



REGISTRAR

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.ora.pk. Email: info@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/4th QA/ flfZi B5 September 11, 2024

The Manager
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP) 
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY
DATED SEPTEMBER 06. 2024 IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTS 
FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF
FOR THE 4th QUARTER OF FY 2023-24

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997) (NEPRA Act), as 

amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith 

‘Decision of the Authority dated September 06, 2024 in the matter of Requests filed by 

XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 4th Quarter of FY 2023-24” for 

immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) 

copies of the Notification to this Office after its publication.

End: Notification if! 1. Paeesl JzxmjojJ
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

http://www.nepra.ora.pk
mailto:info@nepra.org.pk

